CITY OF CHICO, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT - PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT

BALDWIN CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. dba: KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION (Contractor)

BRUCE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (Project Title)

<u>307-000-8800/16038-307-4150</u> (Budget Account Number)

THIS CONTRACT is executed on February 20, 2024 , between the CITY OF CHICO, (City), and BALDWIN CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. dba: KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION, a corporation, (Contractor).

<u>ARTICLE I</u> - WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by City, Contractor hereby agrees to, at its own proper cost and expense, do all the work and furnish all labor and materials necessary to complete in a good, professional, and substantial manner, the public work indicated above and described in the documents listed below and made a part of this Contract by reference thereto, and the same as though set forth herein. Said documents are more fully described as follows:

- 1. NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS dated November 30, 2023
- CITY OF CHICO STANDARD GENERAL PROVISIONS dated November 30, 2023
- 3. SPECIAL PROVISIONS entitled "BRUCE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION"
- 4. PROPOSAL dated January 30, 2024
- 5. CONTRACT PLANS entitled "BRUCE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION"

Said public work is located in or near the City of Chico, County of Butte, State of California.

A requirement shown in any of said documents is as binding as though occurring in all. They are intended to be coordinated and to describe and provide for a complete work. Should it appear that the work to be done or any of the matters relative thereto are not sufficiently explained in said documents or should any of said documents appear to be conflicting, the Contractor shall apply to the City for such further explanation as may be necessary, and shall conform to them as part of the Contract. The decisions of the City as to the true meaning of any of said documents shall be final.

The work shall be performed in accordance with the directions and specifications set forth in the above-named documents and also in accordance with the following specifications entitled:

- State of California, Department of Transportation, Standard Specifications, Dated 2018
- 2. State of California, Department of Transportation, Standard Plans, Dated 2018
- State of California, Department of Transportation, Revised Standard Specifications, Current Version
- State of California, Department of Transportation, Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates, Current Version
- 5. Standard Plans of The City Of Chico

Said specifications are hereby specifically referred to and by such reference made a part hereof.

<u>ARTICLE II</u> - Contractor agrees to receive and accept the prices set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein as full compensation for furnishing all labor and materials and doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this Contract; also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstruction which may arise or be encountered in the

prosecution of the work connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work, and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the plans and specifications and the requirements of the Public Works Director under them.

<u>ARTICLE III</u> - City hereby promises and agrees with Contractor to employ, and does hereby employ, Contractor to provide the labor and materials and to do the public work according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices aforesaid, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions in said GENERAL PROVISIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, PROPOSAL, and SPECIFICATIONS as above set forth; and the said parties, for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.

<u>ARTICLE IV</u> - It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or proposal of said Contract, then this instrument shall control, and nothing herein shall be considered as acceptance of the said terms of said proposal conflicting herewith. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents in the day and

year first above written.

Baldwin Contracting Co., Inc. dba Knife River Construction

CONTRACTOR

1764 Skyway

ADDRESS

Chico/CA/95928

CITY/STATE/ZIP

Richard A. Lanier By: Richard A. Lanier (Feb 12, 2024 14:19 PST) Signature

Estimating Manager TITLE

91712

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.

CITY OF CHICO, A Municipal Corporation

By: Mark Sorensen (Feb 20, 2024 14:24 PST) Purchasing Officer*

*Bid awarded by Purchasing Officer per Section 3.20.060 of the Chico Municipal Code.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John W. Lam

ohn W. Lam (Feb 9, 2024 08:38 PST) John Lam, City Attorney*

*Pursuant to The Charter of the City of Chico, Section 906(D)

REVIEWED AS TO CONTENT:

Barbara Martin

Barbara Martin, Administrative Services Director*

*Reviewed by Finance and Information Systems

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Bul NHA

Brendan Ottoboni, Public Works Director, Engineering

EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION SCHEDULE

FOR

BRUCE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION (Project Title)

<u>307-000-8800/16038-307-4150</u> (Budget Account Number)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL		
Genera	General						
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$2,825,000.00	\$2,825,000.00		
2	Construction Staking	1	LS	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00		
3	Funding Acknowledgement Sign	2	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00		
4	Job Site Management	1	LS LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00		
5	Water Pollution Control	1		\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00		
6	Traffic Control System	1	LS	\$800,000.00	\$800,000.00		
7	Temporary Barrier System	2120	LF	\$30.00	\$63,600.00		
8	Temporary Crash Cushion	$\frac{2}{2}$	EA	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00		
9	Temporary Signal Systems	2	EA	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00		
Demoli							
10	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00		
11	Remove 12" Storm Drain	11	LF	\$50.00	\$550.00		
12	Remove 15" Storm Drain	28	LF	\$50.00	\$1,400.00		
13	Remove 18" Storm Drain	35	LF	\$50.00	\$1,750.00		
14	Remove 24" Storm Drain	211	LF	\$35.00	\$7,385.00		
15	Remove 30" Storm Drain	75	LF	\$75.00	\$5,625.00		
16	Remove Outfall Structure	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00		
17	Remove Drainage Junction Structure	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00		
18	Remove 8-Inch Pipe (SS Main)	22	LF	\$138.00	\$3,036.00		
19	Remove Utility Box	5	EA	\$1,657.00	\$8,285.00		
20	Relocate Roadside Sign	17	EA	\$300.00	\$5,100.00		
21	Remove Roadside Sign	16	EA	\$125.00	\$2,000.00		
22	Remove Street Light	7	EA	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00		
23	Remove Street Light and Box	35	EA	\$2,500.00	\$87,500.00		
24	Remove Drop Inlet	15	EA	\$1,500.00	\$22,500.00		
25	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	525943	SF	\$1.00	\$525,943.00		
26	Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike	3111	LF	\$3.00	\$9,333.00		
27	Remove Concrete Curb	3111	LF	\$10.00	\$31,110.00		

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
28	Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter	2384	LF	\$15.00	\$35,760.00
29	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	896	SQYD	\$20.00	\$17,920.00
30	Roadway Excavation	22000	SQYD CY	\$35.00	\$770,000.00
31	Roadway Excavation (Unsuitable Material)	13660	CY	\$35.00	\$478,100.00
32	Abandon Existing SS in Place	1	LS	\$9,188.00	\$9,188.00
33	Remove And Salvage Manhole Frame And Cover, Remove Cone	3	EA	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
34	Remove and Salvage Manhole Frame and Cover, Remove Cone, and Abandon SSMH Place	3	EA	\$5,681.00	\$17,043.00
35	Remove Existing SSMH	1	EA	\$4,006.00	\$4,006.00
36	Remove Guardrail	100	LF	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
Roadw	ay		•		
37	Concrete Class I Path	105445	SF	\$5.22	\$550,422.90
38	Place HMA Dike (Type A)	236	LF	\$20.00	\$4,720.00
39	City Std. S-1 Sidewalk	11232	SF	\$8.00	\$89,856.00
40	City Std. S-2 Median Curb	17771	LF	\$24.00	\$426,504.00
41	City Std. S-2 Vertical Curb and Gutter	18471	LF	\$31.00	\$572,601.00
42	City Std. S-27 Curb Ramp	3159	SF	\$17.00	\$53,703.00
43	City Std. S-5C Curbed Driveway Entrance	469	SF	\$14.00	\$6,566.00
44	City Std. S-28 Bus Turnout	3993	SF	\$16.00	\$63,888.00
45	Class 2 Aggregate Base	24980	TON	\$48.00	\$1,199,040.00
46	Concrete Roadway	17726	CY	\$240.00	\$4,254,240.00
47	Diamond Grind	79534	SY	\$5.00	\$397,670.00
48	Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement	417	SY	\$30.00	\$12,510.00
49	HMA (Type A)	2000	TON	\$175.00	\$350,000.00
50	Adjust Existing Manhole to Finish Grade	26	EA	\$2,500.00	\$65,000.00
51	Adjust Existing Valve Box to Finish Grade	34	EA	\$1,200.00	\$40,800.00
52	Caltrans A86 Fence	8295	LF	\$15.00	\$124,425.00
53	Concrete Retaining Wall	246	LF	\$1,000.00	\$246,000.00
54	Midwest Guardrail System (Wood Post)	63	LF	\$65.00	\$4,095.00
55	Mgs Transition Railing (Type WB-31)	2	EA	\$5,600.00	\$11,200.00
56	Guardrail Terminal End System	2	EA	\$3,900.00	\$7,800.00
57	Truncated Dome Detectable Warning Surface	803	SF	\$55.00	\$44,165.00
58	24" Welded Steel Pipe (.25" Thick)	902	LF	\$497.00	\$448,294.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
59	Joint Trench (Future Utility Sleeving)	490	LF	\$183.00	\$89,670.00
60	Finish Grading	3000	CY	\$10.00	\$30,000.00
Sanitar	y Sewer		•	· · · · ·	<i>,</i>
61	8-Inch SDR 35 Pipe	98	LF	\$236.00	\$23,128.00
62	10-Inch SDR 35 Pipe	210	LF	\$252.00	\$52,920.00
63	15-Inch SDR 35 Pipe	928	LF	\$240.00	\$222,720.00
64	City Std. S-10 48" Dia. Sanitary Sewer Manhole	3	EA	\$11,727.00	\$35,181.00
65	By-Pass Pumping	1	LS	\$44,068.00	\$44,068.00
66	Connection to Existing Sanitary Sewer Pipe Modify Existing SSMH w/	4	EA	\$4,041.00	\$16,164.00
67	Modify Existing SSMH w/ New Cone and Barrel Sections	3	EA	\$9,500.00	\$28,500.00
68	Connection to Existing SSMH	1	EA	\$4,737.00	\$4,737.00
Storm]	Drain			· · · ·	
69	12-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	505	LF	\$350.00	\$176,750.00
70	15-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	60	LF	\$270.00	\$16,200.00
71	18-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	2904	LF	\$200.00	\$580,800.00
72	24-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	344	LF	\$300.00	\$103,200.00
73	30-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	1372	LF	\$250.00	\$343,000.00
74	36-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	1146	LF	\$200.00	\$229,200.00
75	42-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	1314	LF	\$250.00	\$328,500.00
76	48-Inch H.D.P.E. Pipe	187	LF	\$360.00	\$67,320.00
77	12-Inch RCP (Class III)	8	LF	\$200.00	\$1,600.00
78	24-Inch RCP (Class III)	11	LF	\$300.00	\$3,300.00
79	42-Inch RCP (Class III)	47	LF	\$400.00	\$18,800.00
80	City Std. S-10 60-Inch Storm Drain Manhole	1	EA	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
81	City Std. S-10 72-Inch Storm Drain Manhole	8	EA	\$19,500.00	\$156,000.00
82	City Std. S-10 72-Inch Storm Drain Manhole With Discharge Control	1	EA	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00
83	City Std. S-10 60-Inch Storm Drain Manhole With Discharge Control	1	EA	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
84	Connection to Existing Storm Drain Pipe or Structure	9	EA	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00
85	18-Inch Flared End Section	1	EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
86	30-Inch Flared End Section	1	EA	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
87	72-Inch Junction Box w/ 48" Canal Gate	1	EA	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
88	Modified City Std. S-6 Storm Drain Headwall w/ 48" Flap Gate	1	EA	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
89	Rock Slope Protection (Class V, Method B)	75	CY	\$450.00	\$33,750.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
90	Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Class 8)	70	SQYD	\$10.00	\$700.00
91	72-Inch Junction Box with S- 14 Manhole Frame and Cover	2	EA	\$32,000.00	\$64,000.00
92	48-Inch Catch Basin Per Detail "A"	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
93	City Std. S-10 Storm Drain Manhole w/ S-14 Frame and Cover	1	EA	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
94	48-Inch Catch Basin per Detail "B"	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
95	18-Inch Catch Basin	2	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
96	24-Inch Catch Basin	3	EA	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
97	Rock Slope Protection (Class I, Method B)	23	CY	\$500.00	\$11,500.00
98	City Std. S-7 Drop Inlet	35	EA	\$9,000.00	\$315,000.00
99	City Std. S-7 Drop Inlet Top	2	EA	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
100	Adjust Existing Drop Inlet to Grade	4	EA	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00
101	Modified City Std. S-7 Drop Inlet (Type 1)	9	EA	\$30,000.00	\$270,000.00
102	Modified City Std. S-7 Drop Inlet w/ 24" X 4" Opening	9	EA	\$9,000.00	\$81,000.00
103	Modified City Std. S-7 Drop Inlet (Type 2) w/ 24" X 4" Opening	1	EA	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00
104	Earthwork (Drainage Channels, Surface Grading)	1440	CY	\$20.00	\$28,800.00
Landsc	aping				
105	Hydroseeding	33870	SY	\$1.52	\$51,482.40
106	Imported Topsoil (Soil Replacement Areas)	12294	CY	\$70.00	\$860,580.00
107	Replacement Areas) 8-Inch Dia. PVC Irrigation Sleeving	1965	LF	\$70.00	\$137,550.00
108	6-Inch Dia. PVC Bridge Sleeve Extensions	296	LF	\$30.00	\$8,880.00
109	Landscape Catch Basin	6	EA	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00
110	Landscape Drain (4" Perf Pipe, Drain Rock, Filter Fabric, Cleanouts, and SD Connections)	10717	LF	\$22.00	\$235,774.00
111	Landscape Drain (8" Perf Pipe, Drain Rock, Filter Fabric, Cleanouts, and SD Connections)	651	LF	\$25.00	\$16,275.00
112	Redwood Retaining Wall	68	LF	\$200.00	\$13,600.00
113	Median Stamped Concrete Bullnose	19507	SF	\$20.00	\$390,140.00
114	Median Stamped Concrete Mow Band	11805	SF	\$20.00	\$236,100.00
115	Landscape Finish Grade	53857	SF	\$0.15	\$8,078.55

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
116	Root Barrier	1900	LF	\$8.00	\$15,200.00
117	Steel Header	175	LF	\$20.00	\$3,500.00
118	Landscape Boulders	69	EA	\$400.00	\$27,600.00
119	Construct Rock Walls	100	LF	\$350.00	\$35,000.00
120	Soil Amendments	53857	SF	\$0.25	\$13,464.25
121	Bulbs	1935	SF	\$5.00	\$9,675.00 \$53,508.00
122	Shrubs (1 Gallon)	4459	EA	\$12.00	\$53,508.00
123	Shrubs (5 Gallon)	1565	EA	\$34.00	\$53,210.00 \$21,280.00
124	Trees (15 Gallon)	133	EA	\$160.00	\$21,280.00
125	Top Dressing	598	CY	\$99.00	\$59,202.00
126	Pre-Emergent Herbicide	53857	SF	\$0.03	\$1,615.71
127	Trees - Restoration Area (T- Pot)	25	EA	\$108.00	\$2,700.00
128	Trees - Restoration Area (15 Gallon)	9	EA	\$185.00	\$1,665.00
129	Shrubs - Restoration Area (Cutting)	50	EA	\$97.00	\$4,850.00
130	Shrubs - Restoration Area (T- Pot)	34	EA	\$100.00	\$3,400.00
131	Shrubs - Restoration Area (1 Gallon)	16	EA	\$94.00	\$1,504.00
132	POC, Water (New)	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00
133	POC, Water (Tie Into Existing)	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00
134	Backflow Preventer (New)	2	EA	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
135	Backflow Preventer (Tie Into Existing)	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
136	Master Flow Sensor Assembly (New)	2	EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
137	Master Flow Sensor Assembly (Add Decoder to Existing)	1	EA	\$950.00	\$950.00
138	Existing) POC, Electrical (New Tesco Panel)	2	EA	\$1.00	\$2.00
139	POC, Electrical (Reuse Existing)	1	EA	\$1.00	\$1.00
140	Controller (Baseline Server)	2	EA	\$23,500.00	\$47,000.00
141	Controller (Baseline Substation)	1	EA	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00
142	Grounding (w/ Lightning Arrestor Decoder)	18	EA	\$800.00	\$14,400.00
143	Remote Control Valves	31	EA	\$750.00	\$23,250.00
144	Stub Mainline and Wire	14	EA	\$100.00	\$1,400.00
145	Isolation Valves	30	EA	\$1,000.00	\$30,000.00
146	Electrical Pull Boxes	51	EA	\$90.00	\$4,590.00
147	Quick Coupler Valves	44	EA	\$300.00	\$13,200.00
148	Control Wire and Conduit	11000	LF	\$5.70	\$62,700.00
149	Mainline	13000	LF	\$13.00	\$169,000.00
150	Lateral Pipe	10500	LF	\$4.00	\$42,000.00
151	Subsurface Dripline	53857	SF	\$1.00	\$53,857.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
		-			
152	Dripline at Tree Locations	133	EA	\$145.00	\$19,285.00
153	Transition to Dripline	47	EA	\$57.00	\$2,679.00
154	Line Flushing Valves	55	EA	\$58.00	\$3,190.00
155	90-Day Maintenance	72249	SF	\$0.15	\$10,837.35
Electric			1		
156	2-Inch Dia. Street Lighting Conduit	16416	LF	\$60.00	\$984,960.00
157	2-Inch Dia. Traffic Signal Conduit	710	LF	\$80.00	\$56,800.00
158	Street Light Pull Box - #5	126	EA	\$1,500.00	\$189,000.00
159	Street Lighting Conductor	49248	LF	\$3.50	\$172,368.00
160	Traffic Signal Pull Box - #5	11	EA	\$1,700.00	\$18,700.00
161	Single Arm 18' Path Light (Pull Box, Base, Pole, & Luminaire)	51	EA	\$8,000.00	\$408,000.00
162	Single Arm 30' Street Light (Pull Box, Base, Pole, & Luminaire)	10	EA	\$9,000.00	\$90,000.00
163	Double Arm 30' Street Light (Pull Box, Base, Pole, & Luminaire)	49	EA	\$13,000.00	\$637,000.00
164	Relocate Signal Pole, Signal Box, And Conduit	1	EA	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
165	Traffic Signal Modifications (a) 20th Street	1	LS	\$650,000.00	\$650,000.00
Structu	ral				
166	Temporary Creek Diversion System (TCDS)	1	LS	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
167	24" Cast-In-Drilled-Hole Concrete Piling	817	LF	\$550.00	\$449,350.00
168	Bar Reinforcing Steel (Bridge)	221339	LB	\$1.30	\$287,740.70
169	Concrete Barrier (Type 842)	96	LF	\$425.00	\$40,800.00
170	Concrete Barrier (Type 85 SW)	125	LF	\$750.00	\$93,750.00
171	Concrete Barrier (Type 85)	125	LF	\$550.00	\$68,750.00
172	Drill and Bond Dowel	614	LF	\$20.00	\$12,280.00
173	Bridge Removal	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
174	Minor Concrete (Raised Median)	31	CY	\$750.00	\$23,250.00
175	Miscellaneous Metal (Bridge)	427	LB	\$15.00	\$6,405.00
176	Rock Slope Protection (Class V, Method B)	976	CY	\$140.00	\$136,640.00
177	Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Class 8)	1222	SQYD	\$5.00	\$6,110.00
178	Structural Concrete, Bridge	858	CY	\$1,450.00	\$1,244,100.00
179	Structural Concrete, Bridge Footing	126	CY	\$1,200.00	\$151,200.00
180	Structure Backfill (Bridge)	88	CY	\$500.00	\$44,000.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL
181	Structure Excavation (Bridge)	192	CY	\$250.00	\$48,000.00
182	Structure Excavation (Type	726	CY	\$100.00	\$72,600.00
183	D) Tubular Hand Railing	250	LF	\$125.00	\$31,250.00
	Relocation	220		¢123.00	<i>\$31,230.00</i>
184	Install 12" Ductile Iron Pipe, Valves, & Fittings	250	LF	\$422.00	\$105,500.00
185	Install 6" Fire Hydrant Assembly	2	EA	\$18,396.00	\$36,792.00
186	Install Existing Pipe Abandonment	1	LS	\$8,513.00	\$8,513.00
187	Install 12" CL&C Steel Pipe & Offsets	137	LF	\$502.00	\$68,774.00
188	Install Structural Pipe Support W/ Double Roller Assembly	10	EA	\$2,594.00	\$25,940.00
189	Install 2" Combination Air- Vacuum Release Assembly	2	EA	\$5,092.00	\$10,184.00
190	Install 12" Seismic Expansion Assembly	2	EA	\$27,497.00	\$54,994.00
191	Install 48" X 96" Vault Install Cantilever Pipe	1	EA	\$47,331.00	\$47,331.00
192	Install Cantilever Pipe Support	7	EA	\$2,452.00	\$17,164.00
Paveme	ent Delineation and Signage				
193	Bike Path Striping, 4-Inch Broken Yellow	1672	LF	\$0.90	\$1,504.80
194	Bike Path Striping, 4-Inch Solid Yellow	1570	LF	\$1.75	\$2,747.50
195	Pavement Markings (Bike Lane Arrow), White	48	EA	\$130.00	\$6,240.00
196	Pavement Markings Tape (Bike Lane Symbol with Person), White with Green Background	34	EA	\$600.00	\$20,400.00
197	Pavement Markings (Only), White	6	EA	\$360.00	\$2,160.00
198	Pavement Markings (Stop), White	7	EA	\$360.00	\$2,520.00
199	Pavement Markings (Type I 10' Arrow), White	15	EA	\$175.00	\$2,625.00
200	Pavement Markings (Type IV Arrow), White	66	EA	\$190.00	\$12,540.00
201	Pavement Markings (Type VII Arrow), White	13	EA	\$400.00	\$5,200.00
202	Place Sign And Signpost	62	EA	\$575.00	\$35,650.00
203	Place Type K-1 Flexible Marker	29	EA	\$120.00	\$3,480.00
204	Traffic Markings (Stop Line, Crosswalk), White	7552	SF	\$4.75	\$35,872.00
205	Traffic Striping (Bike Lane Buffer Striping), White	15610	LF	\$1.75	\$27,317.50
206	Traffic Striping, Detail 37b	102	LF	\$5.00	\$510.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	
	(Lane Drop At Intersections)					
207	Traffic Striping, Detail 38 (8" Channelizing Line)	7228	LF	\$1.75	\$12,649.00	
208	Traffic Striping, Detail 39 (Bike Lane Line)	633	LF	\$2.00	\$1,266.00	
209	Traffic Striping, Detail 39a (Intersection Line Bike Lane Line)	2937	LF	\$1.20	\$3,524.40	
210	Traffic Striping, Detail 13 (Lane Line), Buttons And Reflectors	19847	LF	\$1.40	\$27,785.80	
211	Traffic Striping, Detail 26 (Lane Line), Reflectors	19221	LF	\$0.60	\$11,532.60	
212	Traffic Striping, Detail 22 (No Passing), Yellow	72	LF	\$15.00	\$1,080.00	
213	Surface Mount Flexible Post Delineator (Detail A73c, Class 1)	13	EA	\$65.00	\$845.00	
214	City Standard S-21 Street Barricade	280	LF	\$35.00	\$9,800.00	
	TOTAL: \$29,024,212.46					